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IN THE ENTRIAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL I JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR 
I 

I 

Date of order: 

OA No.420/ 6 

Navdeep s·ngh !s/o Shri Kuldeep Singh r/o A-35, Hanuman Nagar, 
i 

Khatipura, Jaipur. 

•• Applicant 

Versus 

l. Union of India through the Secretary, Ministry of Horoe 

Affairs, Government of India, Central Secretariat, New 

Delhi. 

2. State of Rajasthan through the Chief Secretary, Govt. 

of Rajasthan, Jaipur 

3. Home Commissioner, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, 

Jaipur 

4. Secretary to the Government, Department of Personnel, 

Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur. 

5. Shri Jaswant Sampatram, Deputy Inspector General of 

Police, R.S.B., Jaipur. 

6. Shri Pukhraj Sirvi, Deputy Inspector General of Police, 

Bharatpur Range, Bharatpur. 

7. Shri Durga Lal Sharma, Director, Police Telecoro, 

Jaipur. 

8. Shri Ganpat Raj Mathur (Retd.) Deputy Police 

Intelligence, Jaipur r/o D-23, Hanuman Nagar, 

I 
Khatipura, Jaipur. 

l Respondents 
I 

Mr. P.S.~sopa, counsel for the applicant I . 

Mr. Bhan,ar Bagri, counsel for respondent No.l 

Mr. U.D.Sharma, counsel for respondent Nos. 2,3 & 4 

L___ _________ ----------/---------
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OA No.l33,.{97 

NavOeep 1 ngh s/o Shri Kuldeep Singh r/o A-35, Hanuman Nagar, 

Khatipura Jaipur. 

•• Applicant 

Versus 

1. Union of India through the Secretary, Ministry of Home 

Affairs, Government of India, Central Secretariat, New 

2. State of Rajasthan through the Chief Secretary, Govt. 

of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur 

3. Ho.me Commissjoner, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, 

Jaipur 

4. Secretary to. the Government, Department of Personnel, 

Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur. 

5. Shri Jaswant Sampatram, Deputy Inspector General oJ 

Police, R.S.B., Jaipur. 

6. Shri Pukhraj Sirvi, Deputy Inspector General of Police 

Bharatpur Range, Bharatpur. 

7. Shri Durga Lal Sharma, Director, Police Telecoro 

Jaipur. 

8. Shri Ganpat Raj Mathur (Ret d.) D.I.G., Polic 

Intelligence, Jaipur r/o D-23, Hanuman Nagar 

Khatipura, Jaipur. 

•• Respondents 

Mr. P.S.Asopa, counsel for the applicant 
I 

i 

Mr. Bhadwar Bagri, counsel for respondent No.1 

Mr. U.D.Sharma, counsel for respondent Nos. 2,3 & 4 
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MR. H.O~GUPTA, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE) 

MR. M.L.CHAUHAN, MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 

0 R D E R 

Per H,n'ble Mr. H.O.Gupta_, Member (Administrative) 

In , OA No. 420/96, the applicant :i e: aggr :i eved of 

the 
I :inaction 10f. the reepondente for not 
! 

operating the 

panel en the recommendat icns of the Screen:i ng 

' Comw:ittee in its meeting held :in second fortnight of July, 
l 

1996 for rcm+t:icn to the poet of Deputy Ine:pector General 

(DIG) in I.P.S. Cadre of Pajasthan State. In relief, ·he 

has prayed fer appropriate directione to the , respondents 

~ 

~- to opera e the panel as prepared by the Screening 

Corom:ittee and also to restrain thero for reviewing the 

saroe._ Hejhas ale:o prayed that the respondents be directed 

to pro roo e the applicant to the poet of DIG w. e. f. the 

date of occurence cf the first vacancy with all 

consequen1 :i al benef:i t s. It has a leo been prayed that 

prorootion orders of reepondent Nos. 5 to 8 ae ordered vide 
I 

order dated 29.8.96 to the poet of DIG may· be quashed and 

ree:pondents be directed to hold the Review Screening 

Committee and to promote him to the ea:id post frow the 

date his juniore were promoted :i.e. froro 29.8.96, with al,l 

conseque tial benef:ite. 

2. The caee of the applicant as roade cut, in 

brief, :i""' that:-

2.1 Having been declared successful :in the Ci vi 1 

Services Exaroination 1980, he was appointed to the IPS 

vide ord r dated 30.3.82 and wae allotted Rajasthan cadre. 

He wis g,anted Senior Tiroe Scale in 1985 and thereafter he 



!I 

I I, 

i 
, I 
I i 

: .~ : 

was pro to the Selection Grade of IPS carrying a pay 

RsJ. 4500-5700 w.e.f. 1.7.94. For preparation of 
I 

the pan 1 fdr th~ post of DIG carrying a pay scale of Rs. 

5100-61 ~ meeting of the Screening Committee wae 

convene in ;the second fortnight of July, 1996. There were 
I 

clear v:acancies as en 9. 7. 96 ana third vacancy was 

lik~ly o occur on account of promot icn to the pest of 

I.G. ( igil~nce) which was vacant. The said Screening 

Committfe prepared a panel and according to his 

informa·ion, he wae placed at Sl.No.l. The said panel is 

final ana no approval is required under IPS (P) Rules, 

1954 an . the cir'cular dated 4.9.89. The applicant was not 

,"- communi .ate a any adverse entry till that time. Si nee he 

wae gra t~a selection grade of IPS viae order dated 7.9.94 

w.e.f. 1.7.94, he has every reason tc believe that he is 

meritorious ana there ie nothing against him upto 8.9.94 

ana also he was not communicated any adverse 

till date. Being seniormost ~no found place at 

No.1 i the panel ana the vacancies being available, the 

Govern under obligation to fill up the vacanciee 

by cp rating the panel. Despite two clear vacancies 

availa~le, the respondents have not operated the said 

panel ,no are searching grounds to review the same tc give 

undue ravantage by giving prcmot ions t 0 junior officers. 

Si nee the panel prepared by the Screening Corowi t tee is 

final, no review is perwissble. 

2.2 He made enquiriee ana came to knew that the ACR 

fer tie year 1994-95 was not under the grading cf 

•aaver&e 1 ana, therefore, he was net ccmmunicatea anything 

eitherj by the reviewing officer or by the DOP. The f'!aia 

ACR i now being treated/made adverse by the accepting 
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authoritYi which is contrary to Rule 4, 6 ana 6(a) of the 

All Inail Service (Confidential Rolls), Rules, 1970 as 

amended !/ide notification dated 31.7.93. A bare perusal of 

the rules alongwith the selection criteria dated 4.9.89 

would rei eal that the entire process is to be coropleted 
I 

before the First of July i.e. the crucial date of 

eligibil~ty and till the holding of the meeting, the 

applicanl was net ccmrounicated any adverse reroark. 
. . I 

Therefore, the question· of review does not arise at all. 

The ACR of 1994-95 cannot be mace the basis for review 

after tl:ie crucial date of 1. 7 .96. The uncomrounicated ACR 

I 
cannot fe made basis for review and the question of 

communication of the same after the roeeting, is wholly 

arbi tra jy· ana contrary to the rules. 

2.3 1 He came to knew that the proceedings of the 

Screeniqg Comroittee are being reviewed ana, therefore, he 

sent a ~otice of demand of justice on 12.8.96 but no reply 
I 

I . d was rece1 ve 
! 

ana the respondents convened the Screening 
I 

Coromitt~e roeeting on 26.8.96, prepared a fresh panel and 

promote~ four officers junior to the applicant on 29.8.96. 
I 

The resrondents later on revealed that when the Screening 

Cemroittee met en 17.7.96, the ACR for 1994-95 was not 
I 
I 

available. The ACR for 1994-95 having be·en available and 
I 

there ~eing a averse remarks, the Screening Commit tee in 
i 

its roee~ing of 26.8.96, dio net fino the applicant fit for 

promotipn to the post of b.I.G. 

3. The main grounds taken by the applicant are 

that:- , 

3.1 
I 

The inaction on the part of the respondents for 

not 
I • 

operat1ng the panel prepared by the Screening 

Coromit.tee in its meeting of July, 1996 for the pest of 
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DIG, is c¢>nt rary to the rules ana instruct ion thereof. 

Further i nit iat ion of review proceeai ngs on 

the s0me aover~e material, which came in 

treateb aoverse after the oate of meeting 

the ba~is of 

existence or 

of the saio 

Screening CommHtee_; is contrary to the selection criter:ia 

oat eo 4.9.89 apart froro being highly unrea~onable, 

arbitrary ana oiscriminatry. 

3.2 He wa~ grantee ~election grace viae oroer oateo 

8.9.9 w.e.f. 1.7.94, therefore, the applicant has every 

reason to believe that he is meritorious ana there wa~ 

nothijg against him upto 8.9.94 ana thereafter also he was 

not clmrounicateo any aover~e reroarks till the oate of the 

meeti~g of Screening Cowmittee. In the aforesaid facts and 

circu~stances, he has every reason ·to believe that he has 
I 
! 

been 1empanelleo at Sl.No.l being seniormost ana the 
I 
I 

Goverriment is under obligation to fill up the vacancies by 

operating the panel. The Government has not operateo the 

panel; oespite two clear vacancies and they are now 
I 

~earc~ing grounos of review to give unoue aovantage to the 
I 

junior officers. 

Accoroing to his information, the ACR of 1994-3.3 1 

95 wab 
I 

submit ted by him in time and was reviewed in time 
I 

ana it. was not under the grading of •adverse•, therefore, 

I 
the I? arne was not communicated to either by the 

I 

reviewing officer or by the DOP. The said ACR is now being 
I 

' 
treat~d as adverse, which is contrary to Rule 4, 6 and 

I 

6(a) ~f the All India Service (Confidential Rolls) Rules, 

1970 • I 

3.4 

' 

befor~ lst 

I 
eUgipility 

I 

I 

! 

The entire selection process i~ to be completed 

of July as the ~aroe is crucial date of 

and till the holding of the meeting, the 
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applicant was not comrrunicated any adverse remarks. 

Therefore,

1 

the question of review does not arise at all 

and the said ACR of 1994-95 cannot be made basis of review 

after the crucial date of lst July, 1996. Even if, the 

same was communicated before the mesting of the Screening 

Committee~ then also the same cannot be made 

an opportunity for filing representation is 

use of unless 

given and the 

same is decided. On account of the basic principle of 

consideration of the adverse remarks only in case the 
I 

particular ACR attained finality after giving the 

opportuni~y to submit representation and final decision is 

taken th,reon. Since he was not communicated the adverse 

remarks 0f 1994-95 till the date of the meeting of the 

Scree"ning/ Commit tee and therefore I the same ought not t 0 

I 
I have bern considered by the Screening Corrwittee. 

Consequently, the applicant has been superseded only on 

the grou:nd of consideration of uncowmunicated adverse 

remarks. 

3.5 The respondents prepared a fresh panel for 

promotion to the post of DIG in violation of the interim 

di rectio1 dated l3 o 8 o 96 of the Bon' ble Tribunal and also 

passed tfue order dated 29.8.96 prowoting respondent No. 5 

to 8, wh~ were junior to the applicant to the post of DIG 
I 
I 

whereas lthe applicant, who is senior to all the four 
. i 

responde~ts, was not promoted. Instead of comwuni cat ing 
I 

the adverse remarks in the ACR of the year 1994-95 to the 

applicant in order to enable him to submit representation, 

the respondents convened another meeting of the S~reening 
I 

Committee on 26.8.96 promoting respondent Nos. 5 to 8, whc 
I 

were jun:ior to the applicant, in order to jeopardise his 

I 
for promotion. Therefore, the prowotion order dated 

I 
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29.8.96 e liabl~ to be guaehed and set-aside. 

3.6 The applicant was communicated adverse ACR of 

1994-95 

the sam~ should 
I 

~elay of more than 17 wonths, therefore, 
dered 

not have been ccnei~/ by the Screening 

Comrnitt~e while coneidering the applicant's case for 
I 

prornotidn to the post of DIG. 

I The respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 have filed 

reply. Briefly stated, they have submitted that :-
1 

4. 

The recommendations made by the Screening 
4.1 I 
Committee for promotion to th~ post of DIG were eubmittea 

to the cornpet ent authority for approval. However, it was 

found ?Y the competent authority that the ACR of the 

applicaht for the year 1994-95 which wae relevant and also 
I 
I 

adverse/ was not placed before the Screening Cowmi ttee to 

I 
enable 1 him to submit representation. The competent 

I 
authority, therefore, desired that after the decision on 

the repreeentat ion of the applicant, a not her meeting of 
' 

the Sc~eening Committee should be held. It is, therefore, 

I 
subrnit,ea that no panel has been prepared ana as such the 

questi~n of not operating the panel does not arise. 

4.2 j The function of the Screening Committee is to 

assess 1 the suitability of the officers for prornot ion and 

k I • h rna e recomrnendat1one. T e Screening Committee is not 
I 

ernpowe~eo 
I 

to prepare the panel by itself. The 

I 
recomrn~ndations made by the Screeriing Committee are 

required to be approved by the competent authority as a 

general principle. The scope and extent of the IPS (Pay) 
' I 

Rules !is quite different and does not cover the subject 
I . 

I 
matter! under consideration. As regards the circular dated 

4.9.89l it is stated that it ie in the nature of 
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guidelines and the absence of the provisions therein 

regarding 
1 

the approval of the panel by the competent 

authority· will not make the recommendatione made by the 

Screening :cowmittee as a panel for promotion. Since there 
I 

such 
is no LPtfvision in the eaid circular,. the coneolidated 

I 
instructions iesued by the Department of Pereonnel and 

i 
I 

Training /in their O.M. dated 10.4.89 will be applicable 
I 

and ae p~r Para 16. r thereof, the recommendations of the 

D.P.C. wJic·h are advisory in nature, are required to be 
I 
I duly approved by the cowpetent authority. 

4.3 It is submitted that the adverse remarks in the 

·AcR for the year 1994-95 were communicated to the 

applicant vide DO letter dated 24.8.96, a copy of which 

was sent to him vide letter dated 6.9.96 (Ann.A/H to the 

OA). The ,allegation of the applicant that the respondents 
I 
I 

are now searching grcunde of review tc give undue 

advantag~ to the junior officers js not only false but is 

also ma]icious. Further, since the said ACR of the 
I 

applican~ for the year 1994-95 wae not before the 
I 
I 

Screenin~ Committee and that the same was not communicated 
I 

to him,l 

Committee 
. I 

h 
. I aut or1ty. 

I 
' 

the 

had 

recomm~ndations wade 

not been approved 

by 

by 

the Screening 

the competent 

4. 4 / It is further relevant to mention that the 

applicant hae submitted his representation dated 23.9.96 
I . 

against I the aforesaid adverse entries and the said 

' 

representation was duly and properly considered by the 

competen~ authority and some of the entriee had been 
I 

retainedj ae adveree and sowe had been treated as advieory 
I 
I 

remarks /only and the rewarke. regarding the integrity had 

been exfugned and the integrity certjficate wae ordered to 

be restred. The dedsion was conveyed to the applicant 

I 
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vide letter dated 6.3.97 (Ann.Rl). 

decision on the ACR for the year 1994-95 has been taken 

Accordingly, a final 

after giv1~g proper opportunity to the applicant. 

4.5 I h. ; T lE Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 

13. 8. 96 h~d restrained the respondents froro . taking any 

further st:ep for rev] sion of the panel. The order of the 
I 

Hon'ble Trjbunal ]s reproduced below:-

"]n view of the above, 'short notice Dasti' be 

issued to Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 and to 

file a short reply on 22.8.96 before any 

further steps are taken for the apprehended 

revision of the panel, if already not taken, 

which is said to have been prepared en or about 

second fortnight of July, 1996." 

In their short reply, the respondents had 
I 

subroi t ted I that the panel for. the post of DIG had already 

been for~ed and the saroe was being reviewed. It was 

I 
further clarified that the Screening Cororoittee had roet on 

I 

18.7.96 a~d considered the cases of all eliglble officers 
I 

) including/the applicant for promotion to two posts of DIG 

I 
and the 1 said recorowendat ions had been sent to the 

competent authority for approval. It was, therefore, 

subroi t ted before the Hon' ble Tr 1 buna l that no panel for 

prowotionl tb the post of DIG has so far been forwed. It is 
I 

further ~ubmitted that ·thereafter the adverse remarks 
I 

recorded ~n the ACR of the applicant for the year 1994-95 
I 

I 
had been !cororouni cated to him vide DO letter dated 24.8. 96 

I 

and. ther1after another roeeting of the Screening Cororoittee 

was held :on 26.8.96 wherein the cases of eliglble officers 

i ncl udj ng1 

Committee, 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

the applicant were considered and the Screening 

found the applicant as not fit for promotion on 
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account of the adveree entry in hie ACR for the year 1994-

95. The Screening Cowmittee found other four officere fit 
I 
I 

for pr'omot i on. The competent authority approved the 

r~commendat i one of the Screening Commit tee and promotion 

orders of four officers were issued on 29.8.96. The 

decisioh of the competent authority on the representation 

made by the applicant could not be taken within the 

stipulated time ae the Chief Minister had undergone by­

pass surgery and on the said ground, this Hon'ble Tribunal 

was pleased to grant extension from time to time. The 
I 

decision of the competent authority on the representation 
i 
I 

Irade byl the applicant has been communicated to him vide 
! 

letter I dated 6.3.97. Thereafter the meeting of the 

Screeni~g Comrni t tee was convened. It is further submit ted 

that th~ applicant has eince been promoted to the post of 

DIG ( P): in the pay scale of Re. 5100-6150 vide order dated 

8.8".97 (Ann.R2). 

5. Heard the learned counsel for the partiee and 

perused the _record~ 

5.1 j During the course of arguments, the learned 
I 

counsel i for the appJ i cant ( Shr i P. S. Asopa, submit ted that 
I 

the reciommendations of the Screening Coirrni ttee are final 
I 

I 

and in the nature of panel and the State Government has no 

authori~y not to operate this panel or has author] ty to 

promote: other persons excluding the name of the applicant, 
I 

who, admittedly wae placed at No.1 position of the panel 
prepareo 

/by the pcreening Committee in its meeting held on 17.7.96. 

The pri~ate respondents, who are junior to the applicant, 
I 

have 

the 

been promoted to the prejudice of the applicant and 
; 

au~horities/Screening Committee cannot take into 



account the uncommunicated reroarks in the ACR and also 

without wa!i t i ng for the final disposal of the 

representati;on. He also subroitted that the main remark 

I 
with regard :to integrity has been expunged and 1 therefore 1 

the action: of the respondents of not promoting the 

applicant was not in order. The very tact that the adverse 

remarks with regard to integrity was expunged and scroe 

other adver/se reroarks were also e.xpunged1 the action of 

' 
the respon~ents in promoting junior officers before 

d{sposal oi his representation is illegal. He further 

submitted ~hat keeping soroe of earlier remarks while 

disposing o~ the representation is roeant to justify their 

earlier act/ion wherein the applicant was superseded. He 
i 

also subroi tited that the respondents have not obeyed the 
I 

interiro dir~ction of the Tribunal and went ahead with the 

promotion of the juniors which shows malafide intention of 

the respondents. The applicant was not found fit in the 

DPC held i~ 1996 but was found fit in the DPC held in 1997 

based en the adverse remarks in the ACR for the year 1994-

-i 95. Since ~he applicant was prorooted in 1997 based on the 

1994-95 rer0rt WhiCh had adverse remarkS 1 there WaS no 

reason not to promote the applicant in 1996 when the same 

report wasl said to be ·considered. The last contention of 

the learnea counsel for the applicant is that as per the 
I 

Ministry of Howe Affairs letter of 4.8.891 the applicant 
I 
' 

was reauir;ed to be considered for promotion after two 

subseauent i years • ACRs i.e. for the year 1995-96 and the 
I 

yea~ 1996-971 but the applicant was not considered in the 

roeeting of:Mayl 97 when two ACRs were available. 

5.2 j The learned counsel for the respondents relying 

on the submissions made in their reply also produced ACRs 
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and minutes 
I 
I of the various meetings of the Screening 
i 

Committee in support of his contention. 

5.3 We :have carefully considered the submissions of 

the rival parties and also perused the record submitted by 

the learned counsel for the respondents. 

5.3.1 It is an admitted fact that four juniors of the 

applicant were promoted to the post of DIG based on the 

Screening Committee meeting held on 26.8.96. It is also 

admit ted fact that the respondents expunged the remarks 

about the integrity and cleared the integrity of the 

applican but retained certain adverse remarks while 

disposin of the representation of the applicant vide 

their or er dated 6.3.97 (Ann.Rl). It is also a fact that 

the appl cant was at Sl.No.l of the list of officers found 

fit fori promotion by the Screening Committee in its 

meeting ~elo on 18.7.96. It is also seen from records that 
I 

the applicant was not found fit by the Screening Committee 
I 

in its n)eeting of 26.8.96 and also in its review meeting 
I 

of 8.3.9b held after the disposal of the representation of 
I 
I 

the applicant on adverse remarks. As seen from records 

that another Screening Committee meeting was held on 

8.5.97 ut the Screening Commit tee did not f ina him fit 

for pro otion due to adverse entries in the ACR. Based on 

the rep esentat ion o-f the applicant, yet another meeting 

of the Screening Ccmmi t tee was held on 22. 7. 97. His case 

was con idered in this meeting based on the Ministry of 

Home Affairs letter dated 4.8.89 which provides that an 

officer who was not included in the panel in the first 

instanc should be eligible for reconsideration after 

two more ACRe. The respondents have submitted that 

two su sequent ACRs in respect of the applicant i.e. for 

the years 1995-96 and 1996-97 had since been received and 
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after c nsid~ring the ACRs and other relevant record, the 

Coll'lni t teie 

DIG. Th. 

(Ann.R2)1. 

found the applicant suitable for prorootion as 

applicant was prorooted vide order dated 8.8.97 

Based on the Screening Coromittee meeting of 

8.5.97, four officers junior to the applicant were 

prorooteq. 

5.3.2 we' find force in the contention of the learned 

counsel! for the applicant that the respondents have not 
I 

complie~ the interim order dated 13.8.96. They had gone 
! 
I 

ahead to approve the revised panel prepared by the 
i 

Screening Coromittee in its meeting of 26.8.96 excluding 

the na+ of the applicant and promoted hie juniore vide 

order dated 29.8.96. We are unable to agree with the 
I 

contentrron of the learned counsel for the applicant that 
! 

no app~oval of the minutes of the Screening Committee is 
I 
I 

necessary. Whether minutes of the Screening Coromittee is 

termed :as a select list or a panel, unless these are 

approve;d by the competent authority eropowered to appoint 

on pr;oroot ion, the promotions cannot be ordered 

stra iglltaway based on the select list/panel prepared by 

h S l · · I h h .. t e creen2ng Comrolttee DPC. T e competent aut orlty lS 

respon1ible to ensure that laid down rules/instruct ions 

are observed before ordering prorootion. Since the 
I 

I 
coropetent authority found that the ACR of the appU cant 

I 
I 

for the year 1994-95, -which was required to be considered, 
I I 

I 

was not before the Screening Committee, he was within his 

. h I . r1g t ito seek revlew of the recomroendations of the 

Screening 
I 
I 

Cororoittee 
! 
I 

Committee. As 

roeeting was 

seen from record, the Screen] ng 

convened on 26.8.96 after 

coromuni cat ing the adverse reroarks on 24.8. 96 but before 

these were received by the applicant and also without 
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waiting fo the representation of the applicant for which 

45 days.• time was given to the applicant. The 

representa/ ion of the applicant could not be available 

before thi Screening Committee which met on 26.8.96. The 

Screening / Ccmmi t tee did not include the name of the 
I 

applicant /in the pan~l and promotion orders of four junior 

officers ·/were issued on 29.8.96. Notwithstanding the 

• I 
content1on of 

I 
the learned counsel for the applicant,. the 

fact is tlhat a few adverse remarks were finally retained 
I 
I 

and further that a nether DPC of the Screening Commit tee 
I 
I 
I 

took plac~ on 8.3.97 to review the proceedings of 26.8.96 

based on the records including the ACR of 1994-95 after 

certain lfemarks were expunged but the Commit tee did not 

find the I applicant suitable as seen from the roinutes of 
I , 
I 

the meet~ng. Therefore, we are of the view that since the 
I 
I 

case of ithe applicant has been coneidered by the Review 

DPC base~ on the remarks as retained in the ACR of 1994-

95, after disposing of his representation, the applicant 

cannot fue said to have been prejudiced. It is also 

admittedi fact that subsequently the applicant was prorooted 
I 

based on the recommendations of the Screening Commit tee 

held on 22.7.97 vide order dated 8.8.97 (Ann.R2). From the 

minutes of this Screening Committee, it is seen that in 
6'"' ")_. 2.-'-=+ ·') ":t-~ 

the year 1997l_when the DPC was held, two more ACRs of the 

year 1995-96 and 1996-97 were availabl~, therefore as per 
I 

I 
M.H.A lrtter of 4.8.89, the case of the applicant was 

I 

conside~ed and approved. Why he was not considered by the 
I 

Screeni ryg Commit tee in its meeting held on 8. 5. 97 is not 
I 

on record. Further there are no pleadings or relief, if 
I 

any, s,ught in this regard. If certain junior officers 

were p·omoted and the applicant was aggrieved in any 
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roanner, th se junior persons were required to be roade a 

party, which is not done. In the circurostances, this 

aspect can not be considered. Based on aforesaid 

I 
discussions, we are of the firrr view that no judicial 

I 

. f I 1nter erenqe is called for in this case and accordingly 

this OA . ld. . d 
lSI 1SII11SSe • No order as to costs. 

6. /In OA No.l33/97 filed by the saroe applicant, he 

has prayed! for quashing the adverse reroarks in his ACR for 
i 

the year ~994-95 and for promoting hiro on the post of DIG 

froro 28 8196 i e the .date from which his juniors were . l . . 
prorooterd as DIG, with all consequential benefits. 

...__. 6.1 The roa in grounds taken by the applicant are 

that 

6.1.1 The ACR is written in a biased and prejudicial 

roanner and, therefore, liable to be quashed and set-aside. 

6.1. 2 

I 
I 

: Based on his representation, certain adverse 
I 

reroarks h9s been retained and his representation has been 

disposed of without speaking order. 
i 

6.1. 3 1 The 

pre-deter [ ined 

applicant 

adverse remarks have been retained with 

mind to withhold the prorootion of the 

6.1.4 The adverse ACR of 1994-95 was cororounicated to 

hiro after the expiry of more than 17 roonths, contrary to 

Rule 8 aiJld 9 of All India Services (Confidential Rolls) 
I 

Rules an~ the circular iesued thereunder, therefore, the 

same is l~able to be quashed and set-aside. 
i 

6.1. 5 ! As per the interim order dated 11. 9. 96 passed 

I 
in OA No~420/96, the applicant is entitled for review of 

I 

I 

the sele1tion irrespective of the act of retention of the 

adverse remarks, on account of release of integrity 
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certificat • 

6.2 

counsel 

Durjng the course of arguments, the learned 

fJr the applicant has not brought any material to 

establish that the ACR for 1994-95 was written with biased 

and preju0i cial manner. Based on his representation, the 

respondents 
I 
! 

vide 

expunged . certain 
I 
I 
I 

their 

adverse 

order dated 6.3.97 (Ann.Al) 

remarks including· the remark 

about his; integrity but retained certain adverse remarks 

while of his representation. The case of the 

applicant.was considered by the Screening Committee in its 
I 
I 

meeting held on 8.3.97 to review the proceedings of 

26.8.96, as seen from the record produced by the 

I 
r~spondenfs· Therefore, the applicant's contention that he 

has not/ been considered after certain remarks were 
I 

expunged !vide order dated 6.3.97, is not correct. It is a 
l 

fact thati the ACR for the year 1994-95 was communicated to 

the applicant after expiry of about 17 months. It may not 
I 

be stric~ly in accordance with Rules 8 and 9 of the All 

India Services (Confidential Rolls) Rules and the circular 
I 
I 

is~ued t~ereunder, but the fact remains that the applicant 

was prom/lot ed in 1997 based on the circular of the M. H. A. 

dated 4i8.89. It is also a fact that certain adverse 

remarks / were retained after considering his 

represen/tat ion, and thereafter a review was also held. 
i 
I 

Therefor1e, we are of the view that notwithstanding the 
I 

fact th~t there was delay in communicating the adverse 
I 

remarks /but it does not call for any judicial interference 

for the reason that the delay in communicating the adveise 

remarks;has not prejudiced the applicant. In this view of 
I 

the matter, we take guidance from the Hon' ble Apex Court 
i 
I 

order ated 7.3.1995 in Major General I.P.S. Dewan v. 

Union of India and ors. (1995 sec (L&S) 691. We are not 
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conv~nced of the ground that certain adverse entries were 

retafned by the respondents in the ACR to justify their 

earlker actions in not communicating the part ACR for the 

year 1994-95 containing adverse entries, in time and by 

promoting the junior officers. The fact remains that 
I 

rema~ks regarding the integrity were expunged and some 

adve~se remarks were also expunged retaining a few as 

I adverse. It is not the case of the applicant, there being 
I 

no alverments and grounds on this count, that the adverse 

remarks were endorsed in the ACR of 1994-95 without giving 
I 

him opportunity to improve during the said period of the 

ACR. In view of above, we do not find any merit for any 

judicial interference and accordingly, 

d · I. d No d t t 1smfsse . or er as o cos s. 

this is also OA 

(M.L~&t~ 
I 

~·-
(H.O.GUPTA) 

Memb~r (Judicial) 
I 

Member (Administrative) 

I 
I 


